AMENDMENT-4 TO AGREEMENT A-11182

This Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-11182 is made and entered into by and between
the County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and Netsmart New York, Inc.,
(hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR).

Agreement A-11182 is amended as follows:

1. Exhibit K is replaced with Amendment-4 to EXHIBIT K. All references in the
Agreement to Exhibit K shall be construed to refer to Amendment-4 to Exhibit K.

2. PAYMENTS BY COUNTY, COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance
with the payment provisions set forth in EXHIBIT K, subject to the limitations set
forth in this Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-11182. The total amount payable by
COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of

$3.852,195.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provision of the
Agreement A-11182 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement executed by
the County on June 10, 2008.

Amendment 4 to Agreement A-11182 1
County of Monterey and Netsmart of New York, Inc.




SIGNATURES
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 to Agreement

A-. 1 ] l 821

'COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR
hnologies Inc.
Controcts/Parchating Cffcer
Dated / // / /
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM u(smqrm Presidensor Vice Presidend”
CL E/"’_ Tosed M ‘Z—awem\/ vy
. Newe and Thile
Dutsd U Upe \,%élﬁbtr |pued - 21-2017
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL o
PROVISION

D (AT Tinotly Yo digrame L
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE AND Name ond Tide]

LIABILITY PROVISIONS

*INSTRUCTIONS: #Caﬁmmkltlamdm wmmwmmymwwmm mﬂdlhgquﬂln
corporation shall be sei forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. [f CONTRACTOR is a parteership, the name of the
partnersivip shall be su1 forth above together with the signature of a partmr who has awhority 1 execute thiz Agreemant on behalf of the
partnership. [f CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual copacily, the individual shall set forth tha name of the buxinass, if any, and shatl

personally sign the Agreement

Amandment 4 to Agreevunt A-11182 )
County of Monserey and Netsmart of New York, Inc.




Amendment No. 4-Exhibit K
FY 201i-2014

i

AMENDMENT-4 to EXHIBIT K
PAYMENT SCHEDULE & SERVICE SCHEDULE

Due Date: June 30, 2008.
The following items will be paid in one lump sum prior to the date identified. All costs are

identified in the Service Schedule following this Payment Schedule.

RADplus named-user licenses $512,000
Avatar Cal-PM . $20,000
Avatar Clinician Workstation (CWS) - $20,000
Avatar Managed Services Organization (MSO) $20,000
Intersystems Cache Database $187,600
Cache Shadow Database $47.000
Server Hardware (per Exhibit $27,080
TOTAL PAYABLE BY JUNE 34, 2008 $833,680

2. Due Date: No later than September 30, 2008.

The following items will be paid out between July 1, 2008 and September 30, 2008. The

total cost will be pro-rated over the 3 month period or billed as incurred during that
period.

Signature Pads $5,600

Avatar Incident Tracking $5,000

Electronic Signature Software $20,000

Avatar Middleware $35,000

HL7 interfaces $69.400

Executive Reporting System (ERS) $100,000

Addition Severity Index (ASI) $15,000

TOTAL PAYABLE $250,000

3. Due Date: On or after October 1, 2008.

For the remainder of the term of this AGREEMENT, all installation services (not to exceed

the amount specified in this AGREEMENT), shall be billed monthly as incurred. All travel
expenses must conform to the Monterey County Travel Policy referenced in Exhibit P,

Amendment 4 to Agreement A-11182 3
County of Monterey and Netsmart of New York, Inc. ;




Amendment No, 4-Exhibit K
FY 2011-2014

Document Management POS Scanning
Document Management BATCH Scanning
Document Management Application Program
Interface (API)

Total Billed as Installed Items

$15,000
$13,000
$20,600

$48,600

4. Amendment Due Date: For software license purchased, the fee is due upon delivery of
the software and/or installation of the sofiware if applicable. For Professional Services, the

fee will be on an as incurred basis to be invoiced monthly.

For the remainder of the term of this AGREEMENT, all installation and training services as
noted in the tables below (not to exceed the amount specified in this AGREEMENT), shall

~ be billed monthly as incurred.

Netsmart Delivered Installation and Development Services

B

DESCRIPTION nu?v%__n RATE | TOTAL
Project Executive 48 $250 $12,000
Installation of all core Avatar modules 24 $200 $4.800
RADplus Project Management Fees 40 $225 $9,000
Avatar Cal-PM Project Management Fees 240 $225 $54.000
Avatar CWS Project Management Fees 160 $225 $36,000
Avatar MSO Project Management Fees 200 $225 $45,000
Executive Reporting System Project Management Fees 24|  $225 $5,400
ASI Project Management 4, $225 $500
Avatar Cal-PM file build, go-live support 104 $200 $20,800
Avatar CWS file build, go-live support 72| $200 $14.400
Avatar MSO file build, go-live support 72 $200 $14,400
HL7 Project Management (based on two HL?7 interfaces)*** 16 $225 $3,600
HL7 Third-party vendor coordination {recommended)*** 40 $250 $10,000
HL7 specification, spec. sign-off, configuration, installation, QA *** 72 $200 $14.400
ECP Hardware platform instailation — based on two servers 40 $200 $8,000
Executive Reporting System configuration/set-up 16 $200 $3.200
Executive Reporting System — database consulting (recommended) 24 $200 $4.800
Document Management Professional Services —includes 2.5 days 72 $225 $16,200
training, 2 days consuliing, installation
Standard Data Conversion/System Migration Costs (units in hours) — 160 $200 $32,000
please refer to Netsmart standard conversion specifications
RADplus System Configuration & Crystal Reports configuration 100 $188 $18,800
Contingnency Services (to be billed at the actual rate for the service 120 $200 $24.,000
provided)
Lab Integration 120 $200 $24,000
Middleware Implementation 48 $200 $9,600
Estimated Travel Expenses $35,000
Totsal Installation Cost (including conversion/migration services) $420,300

Amendment 4 to Agreement A-11182 4
County of Monterey and Netsmart of New York, Inc.




Amendment No. 4-Exhibit K

FY 2011-2014
DESCRIPTION pEirvenep | RATE | TOTAL

QuickStart Training — Avatar Cal-PM 24 $200 $4,800
QuickStart Training — Avatar CWS 24 $200 $4,200
QuickStart Training — Avatar MSO 24 $200 $4,800
Train the Trainer — RADplus (units in hours) 48 $200 $9,600
Train the Trainer — Avatar Cal-Practice Management (units in days) 80 $200 $16,000
Train the Trainer — Avatar CWS (units in hours) 56 $200 $11,200
Train the Trainer — Avatar MSO (units in hours) 40 | $200 $3,000

SQL Training with Crystal Reports 24 $200 $4,800
Avatar Cal-PM — End-user fraining support, registry setting training 40 $200 $8,000
and Medical Necessity/Billing set-up training
Avatar CWS - End-user training support 24 $200 $4,800
Avatar MSO - End-user training support 24 $200 $4,800
ASI Train the Trainer 4 $200 $800
InfoScriber Professional Services (units in hours) 16 | $156.25 $2,500
Estimated Travel Expenses $25,000
Training Cost per Day $1,600
Total Cost of Training (Not to Exceed) $109,900

***Indicates Development Services Listed in Exhibit D
Netsmart Delivered Training at County Locations
Total Project Cost

TOTAL PROJECT COST (Not including annual maintenance fees, or year on
and ongoing subscription fees) $1,662,480

4. Annual Fees: Paid on an Annnal Basis. The first year will be billed as a prorated

amount through the end of the year and at the beginning of the next fiscal year,

maintenance for all groups will be bundles to total one annuat maintenance fee, payable

annually in advance on the first day of the fiscal year.

Amendment 4 to Agreement A-11182 &
Comunty of Monterey and Netsmer of New York, Inc. '




Amendment No. 4-Exhibit K
FY 2011-2014

Annual Fee Schedule & New Software Purchase July 1, 2011-June 30, 2014

Annual Fees
Item Description
Support - Cache $43,869.90
Support - Cache Shadow Database $10,991.38
RADplus Named User Maintenance $218.709.06
Avatar PM Maintenance $4,464.60
Avatar CWS Maintenance $4,464.60
Avatar MSO Maintenance $4,464.60
Avatar Incident Tracking

Maintenance $1,116.41

Avatar Electronic Signature
Maintenance $4,464.60
Avatar DataWarehouse MW $7.812.80
Avatar ASI Maintenance $3,348.20
Avatar POS Scanning Maintenance $4.251.81
Meaningful Use Annual Maintenance $8,031
Meaningful Use Annual Usage Fees $31,810
InfoScriber - Prescribers Fee $10,778.58
InfoScriber - Prescribers Fee $1,594.43

Total Annual Fees $360,172 |
. New Hardware and Software
Meaningful Use Fees Total Cost
Meaningful Use Hardware $28.909
Meaningful Use Software $24,745
Meaningful Use Professional Services $38,100
Total New Hardware and Software $91,754.00
FY 11-12 Maximum Annual

Amount $451,926

*For a summary of expenditures of the Meaningful Use hardware, software and fees, see the
next two pages of Exhibit K.

Amendment 4 to Agreement A-11182 &
County of Monterey and Netsmart of New York, Inc. o




Exhibit K-Meaningful Use Licensed Programs subject to Arnual Usage Fees

The following is a list of new Licensed Programs that are subject to an annual usage fee in lieu of a
one-time license fee: _

Lab Results $ 8,000
Meaningful Use — Quality Measures®* $ 1,500
Meaningful Use - Immunization* $ 1,500
Meaningful Use ~ Syndromic Surveillance* $ 1,500

Order Connect — per Eligible Professional (15) $ 9,360

Order Connect — per Agent (10) $ 1,200
ConsumerConnect portal connector** $ 25,000
Annual ConsumerConnect (discount) $(16,250)-
Annual Usage Fee Totals $ 31,810

* Annual fees to increase 5% per year for term of amendment.

Annual fees are paid on an annual basis. The first year will be billed as a prorated amount through
the end of the fiscal year. At the beginning of the next fiscal year, all Annual Fees will be bundled
into one annual amount. The amount will be paid annually in advance of the first day of the fiscal
year. Annual fees increase 5% per year starting in year Two (2).

Amendment-4 to Exhibit K
Netsmart of New York, Inc.




U] WO MAN JO LRISIIN
N NGIXH 0} {-JUanIPUILTY

"T-IUSWPUSIY Siyy pue Juawadi3y Jet) Aq papiacad se pauyap aq [[Im JuswsaiSy sy o) sanaed ot jo
suopediqe sy, ‘sssodind Sununosoe pue jonuos JetIaul §11 pue Jawojsny) ajepouucase o A[oos suop Juiaq si sty “Uewsio Aq paydason
PUE PSRIUQNS S UOHEULILIUOS JOURO0 JO I5pI0 aseyaInd © Ji Juy] “IoASMOY 00158 op "HBWISISN] 0] JAPIQ 958UIN B JLUIGNS ABLU JOWIOISO))

"600/0€/6 Aq Juswpusure jaexuoed paudis Jo 1d10003 uo paseq s1 Swol ,

uone[esut
aremyos uodn anp $995 poddns sasus0I|
PUR 3JUBUSHIEW [ENUUE PUB ISUDY] 000°91§ 000088 [ 001 +008$ | Josn-paweu snidqvy
yioddng
UCUINMBIA s | w0y
SR JuewAsg [Ennny ™oL | JoF | mf DARS/PUPoIL

(F-1wompuaury) ssaf [enuuy pus L1 ‘SHU() SIGUIAIO(Y SIEMPIBE] PUE ‘Apeg PITL WEmSION




"o} “HOL MIN JO MRWISIIN
M HAYXY 0} p-IusupUIUTY

- T-WRUWIPUAUNY SIY1 puE JUSWaI8Y JeL Aq papiAoxd se paurjap aq [[IM JuswsaSy oy 01 sanued ay) Jo
suonedijqo ay |, ‘sesodmd Jurunosor pur [0NUOI [PUISIUE S)] PUE ISUI0ISH) STEPOLLITLOIE 0] KJ3]0S SUOP Buraq s1 snp “pewsioN Aq padaoose
PUe pIjuqns st UONBUWIUOCD JAYIO JO I0pao dseyond B J1 18ys I9ASMOY ‘30138 OA\ "WBWISION 03 ISPIQ) SBYIING B JWGNS AT JOLI0ISN)

"0[0Z U PAISAIIP 9q 0 $35U9| ‘preog a1 Aq jeacidde
~Uou Joj UBY} J10 2[qed0AIM SI $39] Aed 0} JUDUNIWIWIO)) *Q10Z/6Z/T] Aq JUSWIPUSIIE 10E1U0S pausdss Jo 315301 UO poseq S uouy

uoIB|[eISU] Sremyjos
uodn anp s33) woddns pue
S0UBUUIBLI [ENULR PUB ASUIDN'] 00088 000°00Z$ TV.LOL
010Z/1€/T1 ySnoay piyea
<x000°002$> JUNOOSIp SWN-su0 [e1dadg
_ SasuadI|
000°¢8% 000°007$ 0ST | 009°I$ Jesn-paueu snidgvy
yoddng
NUCTHUIETY sun | ¥
SHIY yUemAeg [enauy €10 7 | mqg PABF/FoNpoig

(z-yusmpuomy) 539, [enuuy pue 3311J ‘SU() ‘SOGBIIATIA( MICAPIEH PUB ‘KB PAIL ‘MEMSON



"OU] WO MON JO UBWSIIN
M NI O} p-USUPUSIY

*(7) om], seak w Supieys
Mmak 1ad 946 asBaIOUN O3] [RAUMY “Jeak Te23 2 Jo KBp 1831 543 Jo soueApe vt £[fenuue pred aq [ Junoure YL JUnOWE [ENULE U0 0)1) PIIpUNg 3q [[IM 533 [enuuy

Ife “JeoA Jeosy yxau o Jo SummBaq o)y “Ieak [easy oy Jo pus ay y3nonp Junows pajesoad v S8 Paf[iq aq [[IM Jeak ISIY SYL ‘SISLq [ENBUE UE UO pred 21e 523} [ENUUY

JudLIpUSWE JO ULI3) Jof Jeak Jad 94 osearou) o) $03f jemuuy

oI8°IES S[eI0], 33,] 58es() ERUTY
<osz'o1)$ (JUNO3sIp) 108UL0,)ISWNSUO) [ENLITY
000'se $ »#101031UN00 [Bu0d 19300 )IUNSUC))
00Tl (01) waly J0d —300un0D) JapI0

09£'6 $ {($1) reuolssajoug 9)qiSg Jod — s00uno;) IpIO
0051 $ *BOUBJIIAING DIUCIPULS — 251) |y Suyuwedjy
00s°l §$. sUoRRZIuRIII] — 35} [NyBususapy
005’1 § #SMSLI Afend) — 9sq) [rySummmapy
000'8 § s)nsay qe1

'33) a5U30]] 3W-3UO © J0 N9]| U1 93f 9Fesn enuue we o} 1o{gns axe Jex) SUreI3olg pasuadl Mau Jo 3si] B S| Suimor[og ay,

£32{ o3us() [enuwy 03 33fqns smraBosJ Pasuaory as) ySumusagy



o0l Yo A MAN JO MBISION
3 HqIXH 03 p-JusuipuInty

"E-JUSWIPLSUNY SIYy) pue Juswiaidy Jeyy Aq papiacid se paunjap aq [jim Justsaidy sip ot sonaed oy Jo
suoped1|qo ay |, ‘sasod:nd Supunoooe pue [o1u0d [euIsuI )1 pue I2W0ISNY) 23epOUNLINIdE 03 A[3[0s suop Juiaq 1 siy “Uews)on Aq paydaode
PUE PajIUiGNs s] GOREWLIINOS 15RO JO 33pIo dseyaand € Ji Jeys 1oAmoY] ‘90158 oA\ "MeWISION 0) JOPIQ) SSBYAIMJ B JWIGNS AR Jawoisns)

"1 10T U1 paJaAl]ap 9q 0} sasuao]| ‘paeog a Aq peacidde-uou Joj umy 19110 sjqeooAawy st saaj Aed 03 JuSUDIUILOD)

0I8°I£$ 1£0°8% pSL'16$ TVLOL

$901AI0G

PaLINOU] SB 30 $33] [BUOISSAJOL VIN 001°8€$ | reuorssajoid asn [nySuruespy
uone|EIsuI
axemos uodn anp sa39] S1emyos as() [nySurueapy 018°1€$ 1£0'8$ SYLYCS 2IBMYOg 95] [NJSuIUBS|A
uoneqjeisul Uodn anp saoj arempiey V/IN 606°8C$ leMpIeH
yioddng
391 oous(] [enuny ERT T Ty
SULIB [ JUIWAE Y JEIX I8 [ERGIY Jea) ysaig 1¥)0,], MlAlag/onpold

(g-yusmpuowry) soa [Enuwy puE 9314 ‘SOIqEIOAA(Y JIEMIOS/PIEMPIBFANIES PATYL MBWSION




U] 0K MIN JO HEHS)IN
N NGR 0 pJustipianly

*p-JusmIpualY Sil) pue JuawsaiBY 18y} Aq papiaod sB pauyap g [[Im Judiuaaidy oy o) sepued oy Jo
suonediiqo sy, ‘sasodind Supinoooe puy [0XuoS [EUISUI S} PUL JOWIOISN) arepowoade 03 Ajsjos suop Sutaq si sup UewisioN Lq paydasoe
PUE papiuuqns s U0HBUIU0d J9Y0 JO 33pI0 aseyaand 8 J1 jey) ‘1oaamoy 2258 oy “MEWSION 0} JOpI() 9Seyding € Jwiqgns LB INW0Jsn)

UO[IB[[UISU] dIBAM]JOS .
uodn anp s395 poddns pue sourusjurEWI [BNUUE pUR 3SUSI] SLEL6S ‘TVIOL

§33 uonduosqng SSUBI[IDAINS ONRWOIPUAS -] SIBIL 6L6°ES §§-109UN07) are)
s3a,] uondirosqng samseapy Ajengd) ¢-1 s1ea 6L6°ES WO-199uu0) 218))
539 dn-jag pue 539, uondyiosqng ¢~ s1eo 4 800°7€$ $33,] 393UU0)) J3PIQ)
5334 uonduosqng s)nsoy qe £- 1 S1LIL 0ZZ1T8 CNO-103Uud]) a1e)
$234 dn-jag 000°S$ SI0IAIIG~IOBULO)) 318
204 uondizosqng uoYBZIUNUIL] ¢~ SIE3 X 6L6°CS WI-19auuo)) are)
539,] uonduosqng ¢-| s1es g 01Z°€T$ $99,] J95UU0)) ISWINSUOY)
uone|[eIsul JaAzag arempIely 000°T§ | 1wmpiey as() (nySuluesy

mondheg oL BATeg/PNpoIg

(riusmpuamy) 5301 fenuwy puE 341 ‘SOIqUIAR( BIEAIJOS/AIBMPITE ‘K1ivg PAY L, LIBHISION



